

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Series of 2020

"AN ORDER LIMITING THE OPERATION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET (DON DOMINGO) AND ESTABLISHING FIVE SATELITE PUBLIC MARKETS IN TUGUEGARAO CITY"

WHEREAS, a STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY has been declared in Tuguegarao City by virtue of Executive Order No. 15-2020, City Resolution No. 97-08-2020 and CDDRMC Resolution No. 02-2020;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 28 implemented the strict home quarantine in all households beginning March 17, 2020 - April 14, 2020 in Tuguegarao City and provided exemptions thereof;

WHEREAS, as part of the containment and social distancing measures against COVID – 19, Executive Order No. 34-2020 as amended by Executive Order No. 35-2020 limited the operation the Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo), Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, and all *talipapa's* in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, it is imperative to decongest the number of constituents going to the Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo) and regulate the movement of residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo). Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo) shall be limited to wholesalers of fresh and dried fish, fruits and vegetables, rice and other food items only. Operation shall be limited to 5 o'clock in the morning to 12 o'clock noontime only, DAILY.

Unloading of products shall be allowed outside the specified market hours but not within the curfew hours.

Wholesalers are prohibited to engage in retail selling of their products.

All retail sellers operating therein are hereby prohibited to open their stalls and shall be relocated to the five (5) identified satellite public markets.

Section 2. *Satellite Public Market*. There is hereby established satellite public markets in the following locations:

- 1. Libag Norte Gymnasium;
- Cataggaman Nuevo Gymnasium;
- Pallua Sur Gymnasium;
- De Guzman Bodega beside Victory Bus Liner, infront of Petron Gasoline Station; and
- Gymnasium beside Atulayan Elementary School along Provincial Road, Atulayan Sur.



The satellite public markets shall operate from 5 o'clock in the morning to 12 o'clock noontime, DAILY.

Section 3. One Person per Stall. Each shop/stall shall observe the one-person-per-stall policy as part of social distancing measures. Vendors are likewise advised to wear masks.

Section 4. *Violation*. Any person violating this Executive Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

Section 5. Enforcement / Implementation. This Order shall be implemented by the Office of the Market Administrator, Philippine National Police, Public Safety and Security Office, and Punong Barangays and Barangay Tanods in their respective jurisdictions.

Section 6. *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 7. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect on MARCH 30, 2020 (MONDAY) and shall remain in effect until the end of the Enhanced Community Quarantine.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this <u>Q8**</u> day of March in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO
City Mayor